

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/21/2019 2:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97236-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERIK J. MURPHY,

Respondent

v.

KEVIN B. HENDRICKSON and JANE DOE
HENDRICKSON, et ux., et al.,

Appellant

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Per E. Oscarsson, WSBA #14485
Beresford Booth PLLC
145 Third Avenue S., Suite 200
Edmonds, Washington 98020-
3593
(425) 776-4100
pero@beresfordlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. None of the considerations governing acceptance of review set forth in RAP 13.4(b) apply in this case.1

 B. The Court of Appeals’ decision is not in conflict with a decision of the Supreme Court.2

 C. The Court of Appeals’ decision is not in conflict with a published decision of the Court of Appeals.4

 D. This case does not involve a significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or the United States6

 E. This case does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.7

III. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1000 Virginia Limited Partnership v. Vertecs Corporation, 158 Wn.2d 566, 578, 143 P.3d 423 (2006).....5

Chicago, B & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago, 166 U.S. 226, 17 S.Ct. 581, 41 L.Ed. 979 (1897)6

City of Cincinnati v. Vester, 281 U.S. 439, 50 S.Ct. 360, 74 L.Ed. 950 (1930)6

Coast Storage Co. v. Schwartz, 55 Wn.2d 848, 351 P.2d 520 (1960).....2, 3, 4, 5

Fallbrook Irrigation District v. Bradley, 164 U.S. 112, 17 S.Ct. 56, 41 L.Ed. 369 (1896)6

Hanna v. Margitan, 193 Wn.App. 596, 373 P.3d 300 (2016).....4, 5

Madisonville Traction Co. v. St. Bernard Mining Co., 196 U.S. 239, 25 S.Ct. 251, 49 L.Ed. 462 (1905)6

Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State, 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....6

Sweet v. Rechel, 159 U.S. 380, 16 S.Ct. 43, 40 L.Ed. 188 (1895).....6

Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corporation, 300 U.S. 55, 57 S.Ct. 364, 81 L.Ed. 510 (1937)6

United States v. Welch, 217 U.S. 333, 30 S.Ct. 527, 54 L.Ed. 787 (1910).6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition (West Publishing Co., 1990) at 1095.....2

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (G. & C. Merriam Co., 1961) at 15772

RULES

RAP 13.1(a)1

RAP 13.4(a)1

RAP 13.4(b).....1, 2, 9

RAP 13.4(b)(1)2, 4

RAP 13.4(b)(2)	2, 5
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	2, 7
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	7, 9
